BEFORE THE STATE PERSONNEL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal by ) SPB Case No. 28098
FORTUNATO JOSE BOARD DECI SI ON
) (Precedential)
From di sm ssal fromthe position g
of Psychiatric Techni ci an, NO. 93-34
Sononma Devel opnental Center,
Depart nent of Devel opnent al )
Services at El dridge ) Novenber 2-3, 1993

Appear ances: St ephen Bassoff, Attorney, for appellant, Fortunato
Jose; Ellen Mulyet, Staff Services Mnager | for respondent,
Departnent of Devel opnental Servi ces.

Before Carpenter, President; Stoner, Vice President; Ward, and Bos
Menber s.

DEC SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
for determnation after the Board rejected the attached Proposed
Decision of the Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the appeal of
Fortunato Jose (appellant or Jose) from his position as a
Psychi atric Technician, Sonoma Devel opnmental Center, Departnent of
Devel opnental Services (Departnent). The ALJ reduced appellant's
dismssal to a 30 days' suspension on grounds that, although
appellant was gqguilty of inexcusable neglect of duty and other
failure of good behavior, mtigating circunstances wei ghed in favor
of reducing the penalty.

After a review of the entire record, including the transcript,
exhibits, and the witten argunents of the parties, the Board

adopts the ALJ's Proposed Decision to the extent it is consistent
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with the discussion below but nodifies the dismssal to a 90 days'
suspensi on.

DI SCUSSI ON

Appel | ant becane a |icensed Psychiatric Technician in August
of 1988. As noted by the ALJ, appellant has two previous adverse
actions, neither of which are related to the charges presented in
t he instant case.

Appellant is charged wth violation of Governnent Code
8 19572, subdivisions (b) inconpetency, (c) inefficiency, (d)
i nexcusabl e neglect of duty, (e) insubordination, (f) dishonesty
and (t) other failure of good behavior, arising out of appellant's
failure to dispense nedication as ordered and w llingness to cover
up his mstake.?

The ALJ found appellant guilty of inexcusable neglect of duty
in failing to dispense nedications as instructed. The ALJ al so
found appellant guilty of inexcusable neglect of duty for signing
that nedications had been dispensed before appellant dispensed
them The Board agrees with these two conclusions. [In addition
the ALJ found appellant guilty of inexcusable neglect of duty for
failing to insist that he hinself carry the nedications to the off

site location. There is no basis in the record for a finding that

Appel | ant was al so charged with a violation of Governnent Code
section 19572(q), State Personnel Board Rule 172, Cener al
Qualifications, which the ALJ properly dism ssed. See N
M (1993) SPB Dec. No. 93-06.
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appel | ant, a |licensed Psychiatric Technician, nust retain
possession or control over nedications once prepared. The record
supports only a finding that once prepared, the nedications could
not be dispensed by any individual other than the individual who
"poured" the nedication.

The Board agrees with the ALJ's conclusion that appellant's
failure to dispense the nedication in a tinmely manner should be
mtigated by the lack of procedures for dispensing nedications off
site and the fact that appellant had never before been assigned to
this unit. Appellant's supervisor on the day in question testified
that even she did not know when appell ant was supposed to sign the
medi cation log indicating that the nedications had been given. Nor
did appellant's supervisor know how the nedication was to be
transported. The lack of clear procedures weighs heavily in favor
of mtigation.

The ALJ did not specifically rule on the charges of
i nconpet ency, inefficiency or insubordination. The record does not
support these charges.

There was no showing that appellant's one tine error, under
the circunstances, constitutes inconpetency to perform his duties
as a Psychiatric Technician. |Inconpetency is generally found when
an enployee fails to performhis or her duties adequately within an

acceptabl e range of perfornmance. For exanple, in Mercedes C

Manayao, No. 93-14, the Board found appellant to be inconpetent
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because her work continued to contain nunerous errors despite
training, direction and offers of help. As noted above, while
appellant erred in failing to dispense the nedications in a tinely
manner, the failure was, at least in part, attributable to a |ack
of clear procedures.

Nor can appellant be found to be inefficient. A one tinme
failure to tinely admnister nedication does not constitute
"inefficiency." "I nefficiency" under GCovernment Code § 19572,
subdivision (c) generally connotes a continuous failure by an
enpl oyee to neet a level of productivity set by other enployees in

the same or simlar position. [ See Sweeney v. State Personnel

Board (1966) 245 Cal . App.2d 246 (inefficiency found after w tnesses
testified that others doing same work did nore than appellant in

sane anmount of tine); Bodenschatz v. State Personnel Board (1971)

15 Cal.App.3d 775 (inefficiency found when court conpared
statistical data of appellant's productivity wth other officers
performng |like duties).] Here, none of the evidence presented
denonstrated inefficiency within the neaning of 19572(c). The
charge of inefficiency is dismssed.

Li kewi se, appellant cannot be found to be qguilty of
i nsubor di nati on. Cenerally, a finding of insubordination is
appropriate when an enployee fails to submt to authority by
ignoring or disobeying a direct order the supervisor is entitled to

give and entitled to have obeyed. (See Parrish v. Gvil Service
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Comm ssion (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 260, 264.) Here, appellant disobeyed
a direct order by failing to dispense the nedi cations. However, to
find insubordination, the fact finder nmust also find that the
failure to conply with the direct order was intentional and wllful

conduct. (Coonmes v. State Personnel Board (1963) 215 Cal. App. 2d

770, 775.) The evidence does not indicate intentional or wllful
failure to di spense nedications. This charge too is dism ssed.

The ALJ found cause for discipline under Governnent Code 8§
19572 (t) other failure of good behavior based on appellant's
willingness to participate in a cover up of the fact that the
medi cati on had not been dispensed. The ALJ based this concl usion
on the testinony of a hospital police officer who had investigated
the incident. During the officer's interview of appellant,
appel | ant explained that when he returned to the nedication room
and encountered the other workers, appellant concluded that the

other workers were initiating a cover up of the fact that the

medi cati ons had not been given. Appellant conceded that he planned
to go along with the cover up.

In mtigation, the ALJ pointed to the facts that appellant
al ready had two adverse actions and that he had already conmtted a
grave error that day by failing to dispense the nedications, as

reasons for appellant's willingness to cooperate in a cover up
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instigated by others. The ALJ concluded that appellant was "trying
very hard to do exactly what was expected of him and not get in
troubl e with anybody."

Here the Board departs fromthe ALJ's analysis. Appellant's
willingness to participate in a cover up should not be mtigated by
appellant's desire to avoid further trouble. A cover up of
appellant's failure to dispense nedication could have serious
consequences on this group of severely developnentally disabled
clients, clients who are unable to report deviations from the
medi cati on schedule. A though there was no effective cover up of
the incident, appellant's willingness to cover up his error is a
matter of serious concern to the Board. Appellant's failure to
readily admt his error constitutes cause for discipline under
CGovernnment Code 8 19572 (d) inexcusable neglect of duty, (f)
di shonesty and (t) other failure of good behavior. The issue thus
becones what is the appropriate penalty for appellant's m sconduct.

The Board is charged with rendering a "just and proper”
deci sion. (Governnent Code 8§ 19582.) One aspect of rendering such
a decision involves assuring that the discipline inposed is "just
and proper." The Board has broad discretion in inposing
penalties; it is not obligated to follow the recommendati on of the

enpl oyi ng power. (See Wlie v. State Personnel Board (1949) 093

Cal . App. 2d 838, 843, 109 p.2d 974.) The Board's discretion, however

is not unlimted. Although the Board nmay consider other factors as
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well, in setting a penalty the Board is required to consider

factors identified by the court in Skelly v. State Personnel Board

(Skelly) (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194. These factors are harm to the
public service, the circunstances surrounding the m sconduct and
the likelihood the conduct will reoccur. Id. at 217-218.

The potential harm to the public service resulting from a

medi cation error is obvious. In Tely M Cabayan (1992) SPB Dec. No

92-16, a registered nurse admnistered the wong dose of Mtrin
No harm came of the error. The Board found that the "issue is not
whet her a patient was harnmed or likely to be harnmed by an overdose
of Mdtrin, but whether a patient is likely to be harmed by a
medi cation error.” (ld. at 7.) The failure to dispense nedication
on a tinely basis could have grave inplications for any patient
relying on nedication, but the risk of harmis especially great for
clients wunable to report that they have not received their
prescribed nedications. The cover up of a nedication error could
have an even greater potential for harm

However, it is inportant to note that there was no cover up
Appel  ant expressed what mnay have been an only nonentary
willingness to participate in a cover up. There is no indication
of a likelihood of recurrence. The Board agrees with the ALJ that
appel l ant's behavior does not warrant dismssal but believes the
m sconduct warrants nore than the 30 days' suspension recomended

by the ALJ.
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It is clear from the Departnent's presentation that the
Departnent was nore concerned with appellant's willingness to cover
up than with his failure to dispense the nedications. A 90 days'
suspensi on shoul d insure against a recurrence of the m sconduct in
i Ssue.

CONCLUSI ON

For all of the reasons set forth above, the attached Proposed
Deci sion of the Admnistrative Law Judge is adopted to the extent
it is consistent wwth this decision. The penalty of dismssal is
nodified to 90 days' suspension.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,
and the entire record in this case, it is hereby CRDERED t hat:

1. The ALJ's attached proposed decision is adopted to the
extent it is consistent with this Decision;

2. The above-referenced action of the Departnent of
Devel opnental Services in dismssing appellant is nodified to a
ninety (90) days' suspensi on;

3. Sonoma Devel opnental Center, Departnent of Devel opnent al
Services, shall reinstate Fortunato Jose to the position of
Psychiatric Technician and pay to him all back pay and benefits
that would have accrued to him had he been suspended for ninety

days rather than di sm ssed.
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4. This matter is hereby referred to the Admnistrative Law
Judge and shall be set for hearing on witten request of either
party in the event the parties are unable to agree as to the salary
and benefits due appellant.

5. This opinion is certified for publication as a
Precedenti al Decision (Government Code § 19582.5).

THE STATE PERSONNEL BQARD*
Ri chard Carpenter, President
Alice Stoner, Vice-President
Lorrie Ward, Menber
Fl oss Bos, Menber

* Menber Alfred R Villalobos was not on the Board when this case
was originally considered and did not participate in this decision.

| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board made and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Order at its neeting on Novenber

2-3, 1993.

GLOR A HARMON
doria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Personnel Board
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BEFORE THE STATE PERSONNEL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
In the Matter of the Appeal by )

FORTUNATO | . JOSE Case No. 31861
From di sm ssal fromthe position

of Psychiatric Technician )
Sonona Devel opnental Center

Depart nent of Devel opnent al

Services at El dridge )

N N’ N N N N’

PROPOSED DECI SI ON

This matter canme on regularly for hearing before Ruth M
Friedman, Adm nistrative Law Judge, State Personnel Board, on
Cctober 12, 1992, at Eldridge, California.

The appellant, Fortunato 1. Jose, was present and was
represented by Steven Bassoff, Attorney.

The respondent was represented by Ellen S Mulyet, Staff
Servi ces Manager |, Sonoma Devel opnental Center.

Evi dence having been received and duly considered, the
Adm ni strative Law Judge nakes the follow ng findings of fact and
Pr oposed Deci si on:

I

The above dism ssal effective August 7, 1992, and appellant's

appeal therefrom conply with the procedural requirenents of the

State Gvil Service Act.
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[

Appel | ant becane a |icensed Psychiatric Technician in August
1988. He has two previous adverse actions. The first adverse
action was a letter of reprimand dated May 1, 1991, for inexcusable
absence without |eave. The second adverse action was a 10 percent
reduction in salary for 6 nonths effective June 20, 1991, for
shouting at, threatening, and hitting his supervisor in a dispute
about his arriving at work on tine. That action was sustai ned by
the Board on June 23, 1992, in Case Nunmber 29970. The current
action involves neither absence, tardiness, or discourtesy, and the
Departnment represented that those problens did not recur after the
adver se acti ons.

11

Appellant is charged wth violation of Governnent Code
Sections 19572(b) inconpetency, (c) inefficiency, (d) inexcusable
negl ect of duty, (e) insubordination, (f) dishonesty, and (t) other
failure of good behavior either during or outside of duty hours
which is of such a nature that it causes discredit to the
appointing authority or the person's enploynent for failing to
properly di spense nedi cations and |ying about it.

A charge of violation of Governnent Code Section 19572(q),
"violation of this part of the State Personnel Board Rule 172,
General Qualifications" is dismssed. M chael Prudell (1992) SPB
Dec. No 92-15.
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|V

Appel l ant was assigned to work as a "floater”™ on the Nelson
Unit on July 20, 1992. He had never worked there before and did
not know the patients or their routines. Even though the unit had
three "famlies," each wth six or nore nenbers, he was one of only
two |licensed staff nenbers working on the unit that day.

The clients in one of the famlies on the unit had recently
begun a new program whi ch took them off the unit to attend cl asses
at another facility on the grounds, called the Blue Rose Cafe.
They were transported to the Blue Rose Cafe in a tram The program
was sufficiently new that no one had worked out specific procedures
for handling the dispensing of nmedications while residents were off
unit.

V

When appellant cane to the unit, he reported to a Psychiatric
Technician who was not a regular supervisor, but had been put in
charge in the absence of the regular supervisor, had little
experience supervising, and, until appellant arrived, was the only
i censed person on the unit. This Psychiatric Technician described
the norning of July 20 as chaotic, because a | ot was happening with
m nimrum staff and she was unaware of the logistics of certain
oper at i ons. Initially, this Psychiatric Technician assigned
appel | ant, who she had never seen before, to work with a group that
was going to stay on the unit. Later she realized that the group

that was going to the Blue Rose Cafe contained six clients who
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needed to take nedication at noon, and nedication could only be
di spensed by a licensed Psychiatric Technician or other |icensed
per son. Therefore, she directed appellant to prepare nedication
for the clients, who were already at the Blue Rose Cafe. She
hel ped him by pulling the nedication charts for these clients and
giving himenveloped to mark and in which to place the appropriate
pills. She told himto sign the back of each sheet and to initial
the front of the sheets to indicate that he had given the
medi cat i on. This was an inproper instruction, since the policy
requires that the nedication records be initialed after, not
before, the nedications are adm ni stered.

After preparing the nedications, it was tine for appellant to
go to lunch. The Psychiatric Technician in charge told himto go
to lunch and then report to the Blue Rose Cafe. She told him she
would give the nedications to a Rehabilitation Therapist who was
going over to the Blue Rose Cafe. This was al so inproper because
only the person who di spenses the nedication is supposed to handl e
it until it is admnistered directly to the patient for whomit is
i nt ended.

The Psychiatric Technician in charge did not give the
nmedications to the Rehabilitation Therapist, who changed her
schedule to work at the Blue Rose Cafe later in the afternoon, but
rather to the trainer who acconpanied the clients. The trainer put
the nmedications in a | ocked cupboard. He forgot to tell appellant

where they were when appellant arrived after
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his lunch and he forgot that the clients were supposed to get
medi cati on around noon.
VI
Appel  ant worked with the clients the rest of the shift. He
did not ask anyone about the nedications and they were not
di spensed. At 2:.00 p.m, when the trainer was ready to take the
clients back to the unit, he realized that the nedications were
still in the | ocked cupboard. He called the unit for instructions,
and was told to bring the nedications back with him and hand them
over to the person in charge, which he did. Soneone called a
doctor, who instructed the person in charge to dispense the
nmedi cations then (it was then about 3:00 p.m) and postpone the
eveni ng nedi cations a few hours.
VI |
The Rehabilitation Therapist testified that when she found out
that the trainer had found the nedication in the | ocked cabinet and
told appellant that they had forgotten to give the nedication,
appel lant told her "It's no big deal; throw them away." She then
called the unit supervisor out of a neeting to report appellant's
m sbehavi or. Appel |l ant denies that he nmade the statenent.
VI
Meanwhi | e, appellant returned to the unit in his car, net the
tram with the clients, and hel ped unload them and acconpany them
back to the unit. Wen he got inside, the staff nenbers, including
the Rehabilitation Therapist, were discussing the failure of the

staff at the Blue Rose Cafe to
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di spense the noon nedications. The Rehabilitation Therapist said
that appellant canme in and said, "I told you guys | gave them"™
She says that when he told himnot to lie, he continued to insist
that he gave the nedications, even though he did not. Appel | ant
says that he asked, "the nmeds were given?'. He says that he hoped
soneone el se had given the nedication, and was aski ng about it.

It is clear that appellant nade sone sort of statement on this
subj ect . The account that appellant gave to the hospital police
officer reconciles all of the testinony. Appellant told the police
officer that when he went into the unit, he heard the acting
supervi sor and the two staff nenbers who were at the Blue Rose Cafe
di scussing what to do about the problem He interpreted their
remarks as an attenpt to cover up the error, and he wanted to help
them so he said that he had given the nedications. O course, no
one believed him because the pills were still in the envel opes.
The reason this account is believable is that after the two
previ ous adverse actions, appellant was, by his own account, trying
very hard to do exactly what was expected of him and not get in
trouble with anybody.

I X

The usual policy for dispensing nedications requires that the
sanme (licensed) person dispense the nedications, given the
nmedications to each <client, and then initial the <client's
nmedication chart to «certify that the client has taken the

medi cation. This policy was designed with the assunption that
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clients would spend the day on the living unit where the
medi cations were delivered by the pharmacy and where the records
were kept.

In July 1992, when a group of clients spent the day off the
unit, the policy had not been adjusted. The Psychiatric Technician
in charge, who was not a regular supervisor, attenpted to sign that
t he nedi cati ons had been given even though they had not been given,
and she broke the chain of custody of the nedications by having
soneone other than the person who dispensed themcarry themto the
unit.

After this incident, a new procedure was established. A
Psychiatric Technician pours the nedications on the unit, takes
them to the Blue Rose Cafe at noon, admnisters them to the
clients, and then goes back to the unit and signs that they were
di spensed.

PURSUANT TO THE FOREGO NG FI NDI NGS OF FACT THE ADM NI STRATI VE
LAW JUDGE MAKES THE FOLLOW NG DETERM NATI ON OF | SSUES:

Appel lant is guilty of inexcusable neglect of duty for failing
to dispense the nedications to the clients on the day he was
assigned to Nelson Unit. He is also guilty of inexcusable neglect
of duty for failure to insist that he carry the nmedications over to
the Blue Rose Cafe hinself and for signing that he dispensed the
medi cati ons before he did so. He is guilty of other failure of

good behavi or during
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duty hours for suggesting that he had given the nedicati on when he
had not done so.

Appellant's failure to dispense the nedications is mtigated
by the fact that he had never been on the unit before and was
followwng the lead of the trainer, who carried the nedications
over, knew where they were, knew the regular schedule of the
clients, and knew who needed nedications. Appel | ant  was
technically responsible-after all, he had been sent to that group
specifically because he was |licensed to dispense nedications--but
even if he had renenbered, he would have needed the assistance of
the other staff nenbers to connect the names of the clients on the
medi cation envelopes with the clients, who he did not know He
shoul d have renenbered about the nedication, but the other staff
menbers share responsibility.

Appellant is also not conpletely responsible for his failure
to follow the regular policy for dispensing nedications. He
followed instructions from a supervisor he did not know, in an
unfam liar setting where no one had devised a standard procedure.
He know he was vulnerable to criticism if he did not follow
instructions, since he had two previous adverse actions and was
conscientiously trying to behave.

Enpl oyees, especially |icensed professionals |ike appellant,
are expected both to follow instructions and cooperate, and to use
i ndependent judgnment in follow ng the percepts of their profession.

In this case, appellant failed
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to use the independent judgnent required to follow the rules
designed to insure that the proper nedications are dispensed in a
timely manner. Rather than take initiative in getting the
medication to the clients, he expressed sone wllingness to
participate in what he (perhaps erroneously) interpreted as a cover
up.

Puni shnrent is warranted. However, due to appellant's
unfamliarity with the clients and the routine of the unit where he
had been loaned for a day, the lack of |eadership from other
working on the unit, and the fact that this is the first offense of
this type, dismssal is too severe a punishnent. Appel | ant has
corrected the behavior that was the subject of the previous adverse
actions; therefore, the fact that there have been previ ous adverse
actions does not justify dismssal in this case. A suspension
wi t hout pay for 30 days is appropriate.

Xk * % %

WHEREFORE |IT IS DETERMNED that the dismssal taken by
respondent against Fortunato |. Jose effective August 7, 1992, is
hereby nodified to a 30 days' suspension w thout pay. Said nmatter
is hereby referred to the Admnistrative Law Judge and shall be set
for hearing on witten request of either party in the event the
parties are wunable to agree as to the salary, if any, plus
interest, due appellant under the provisions of Covernnment Code

Section 19584.
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| hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes ny Proposed
Decision in the above-entitled matter and | recommend its adoption
by the State Personnel Board as its decision in the case.
DATED. Novenber 10, 1992.
RUTH M FRI EDVAN

Ruth M Friednan, Admnistrative Law
Judge, State Personnel Board.






